#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Case No. 2017-0186

Plaintiff-Appellant, :

: On Appeal from the Montgomery

vs. : County Court of Appeals

Second Appellate District

JAMES DUNSON,

: C.A. Case No. 26990

Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO FOUNDATION, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, AND THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE JAMES DUNSON

ELIZABETH BONHAM\* (0093733)
\*Counsel of Record
CAITLIN HILL (0092428)
FREDA J. LEVENSON (0045916)
ACLU of Ohio Foundation
4506 Chester Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44102
P: 216-472-2220
ebonham@acluohio.org
chill@acluohio.org
flevenson@acluohio.org

R. ORION DANJUMA (pro hac vice application pending)
NUSRAT J. CHOUDHURY (pro hac vice application pending)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
Racial Justice Program
125 Broad St., 18<sup>th</sup> Floor
New York, NY 10004
P: 212-549-2500
odanjuma@aclu.org
nchoudhury@acluohio.org

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE** 

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE**

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTERESTSiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW
Proposition of law: trial courts must consider ability to pay on a post-conviction motion to modify costs, as a matter of statutory and constitutional law and public policy.
A. REFUSING TO CONSIDER ABILITY TO PAY IS UNREASONABLE, ARBITRARY, AND CAPRICIOUS
1. Present and future ability to pay are necessary considerations, relevant to the purpose of imposing court costs on defendants
2. The Court must interpret an ambiguous statute to preserve its purpose, and the Second District reasonably did so here
3. Ohio's administrative grievance procedure under R.C. 5120.133 is not an alternative to consideration of ability to pay under R.C. 2947.23(C)
B. COMPELLING CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS TO PAY THE COSTS OF A JURY TRIAL WITHOUT EVALUATING ABILITY TO PAY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL
A state's cost recoupment structure may not chill the exercise of Sixth Amendment rights and therefore must consider ability to pay.  6
2. The weight of authority confirms that trial courts must consider ability to pay before collecting court costs
C. REVERSAL WOULD EXACERBATE ONGOING ABUSES OF PRISONERS AND INHIBIT INCARCERATED OHIOANS FROM SUCCESSFUL REENTRY
Garnishment of prison commissary accounts, funded by prison labor or family contribution, creates a barrier to reentry after incarceration

2. Collecting excessive debt from state prisoners can produce abusive conditions of confinement that implicate the Eighth Amendment	13
D. CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
Alexander v. Johnson, 742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984)	8
Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660, 103 S.Ct. 2064, 76 L.Ed.2d 221 (1983)	5
Dean v. Lehman, 18 P.3d 523, 539-40 (2001)	12
Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825, 832, 114 S.Ct. 1979, 128 L.Ed.2d. 811 (1994)	13
Fitch v. Belshaw, 581 F.Supp. 273 (D.Or.1984)	10
Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct. 2116, 40 L.Ed.2d 642 (1974)	6, 7, 8
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12, 72 S.Ct. 585, 100 L.Ed. 891 (1956)	6
Hanson v. Passer, 13 F.3d 275 (8th Cir.1994)	10
In re Attorney Fees in State v. Helsper, 297 Wis.2d 377, 724 N.W.2d 414 (Ct.App.2006)	5) 10
James v. Strange, 407 U.S. 128, 92 S.Ct. 2027, 32 L.Ed.2d. 600 (1972)	6
Ohree v. Com., 26 Va. App. 299, 494 S.E.2d 484 (1998)	10
Olson v. James, 603 F.2d 150 (10th Cir.1979)	10
People v. Jackson, 483 Mich. 271, 769 N.W.2d 630, (2009)	10
People v. Love, 177 Ill. 2d 550, 563, 687 N.E.2d 32 (1997)	10
Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U.S 337, 101 S.Ct. 2392, 69 L.Ed.2d 59 (1981)	13
State v. Albert, 899 P.2d 103 (Alaska 1995)	10
State v. Black, 142 Ohio St.3d 332, 2015-Ohio-513, 30 N.E.3d 918	4
State v. Blank, 131 Wash. 2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997)	10
State v. Bonton, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102918, 2016-Ohio-700	4
State v. Drayton, 285 Kan, 689, 175 P.3d 861 (2008)	10

State v. Dunson, 2d. Dist. Montgomery No. 12-CR-1191/2, 2017-Ohio-0186	3
State v. Ellis, 339 Mont. 14, 167 P.3d 896 (2007)	10
State v. Gibson, 2d Dist. Champaign No. 2013-CA-11, 2014-Ohio-136	5
State v. Hawthorne, Sixth Dist. Lucas Nos. L-03-1120, L-03-1127, 2005-Ohio-1553	33
State v. Hicks, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105083, 2017-Ohio-8312	3
State v. Joseph, 125 Ohio St.3d 76, 2010-Ohio-954, 926 N.E.2d 278	2
State v. Miller, 111 Ariz. 558, 535 P.2d 15 (1975)	10
State v. Moore, 2012 MT 95, 365 Mont. 13, 277 P.3d 1212 (2017)	9
State v. Morgan, 173 Vt. 533, 789 A.2d 928 (2001)	10
State v. Rowe, 197 Ohio App.3d 10, 2011-Ohio-6614, 965 N.E.2d 1047 (4th Dist.)	3
State v. Smith, Warren App. No. CA2010–06–057, 2011-Ohio-1188	3
State v. Tennin, 674 N.W.2d 403 (2004)	10
State v. Threatt, 108 Ohio St.3d 277, 2006-Ohio-905, 843 N.E.2d 164	2
State v. White, 2004-Ohio-5989, 103 Ohio St. 3d 580, 817 N.E.2d 393	7, 9
United States v. Jackson, 390 U.S. 570, 88 S.Ct. 1209, 20 L.Ed.2d 138 (1968)	6
Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235, 90 S.Ct. 2018, 26 L.Ed.2d 586 (1970)	6
OHIO REVISED CODE	
R.C. 2329.66	5
R.C. 2947.23	passim
R.C. 5120.133	5

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU of Ohio and Ohio Justice and Policy Center, Looking Forward: a Comprehensive Plan for Criminal Justice Reform in Ohio (2016)
Affidavit of James Dunson
deVuono-powell, et al., Ella Baker Ctr. for Human Rights, Who Pays? The True Cost of Incarceration on Families (September 2015)
Elina Turunen and Heikki Hiilamo, <i>Health Effects of Indebtedness: a Systematic Review</i> , 14 BMC Public Health 489 (May 2014)
Gibson-Light, Michael, Ramen Politics: Informal Money and Logics of Resistance in the Contemporary American Prison, 41 <i>Qualitative Sociology</i> 2 (forthcoming)
H.J. Steadman, et al., Prevalence of Serious Mental Illness Among Jail Inmates, Psychiatric Services 60, no. 6 (June 2009): 761–765
Interview with ACLU of Ohio, December 16, 2017, Hot Sauce Williams, Cleveland, Ohio 14
Kirsten D. Levingston and Vicki Turetsky, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Debtors' Prison— Prisoners' Accumulation of Debt as a Barrier to Reentry</i> , Clearinghouse Review Journal of Poverty Law and Policy (July-August 2007)
Letter of Chief Justice O'Connor to all state Judges, Jan. 30 2018.
Loretta Lynch, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Roadmap to Reentry (April 2016)
Merit brief of State-Appellant
Ohio Dept. of Rehabilitation and Correction, 2014 Intake Study (Aug. 2015)
Prison Policy Initiative, How much do incarcerated people earn in each state? (April 10, 2017)
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Economic Perspectives on Incarceration and the Criminal Justice System,  (April, 2016)
White House Council of Econ. Advisers, Fines, Fees, and Bail: Payments in the Criminal Justice System that Disproportionately Impact the Poor (December 2015)
